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lndependent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholders of

Carew & Company (Bangladesh) Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Carew & Company (Bangladesh) Limited (the

Company), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2A24', Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome; Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of
Cash Flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements including a summary of
significant accounting policiels and other explanatory information disclosed in notes 1 to 35 and
Annexure- A.

ln our opinion, except for the effect of the matters described in the basis for Qualified Opinion
section of our report, the accompanying financial statements presents fairly in all material respects
the financial position of the company as at June 30, 2024 and of its financial performance and its
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards
(lFRSs), the Companies Act-1994, and other applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. Land and Propefty, Plant and Equipment (PPE) Valuation: Our audit disclosed that while the
company previously performed asset revaluations, as indicated in the capital reserve of the
financial statements, no recent revaluation has been conducted to ascertain the fair value of the
fixed assets, in violation of IAS 16. The financial statements present a materially misstated view
due to this omission. Although a valuation was executed in 2023 in respect of land, the results
were not reflected in the financial documentation. Furthermore, the recorded value for 3,556
acres of land at Tk. 562,604 does not accurately represent its true value. Additionally, there are
several fully depreciated assets still in use generating economic benefits, which have not been
disclosed as required by the Companies Act 1994. However, the entity appointed a chartered
accountancylfirm forthe valuation of its assets by letter no. 36.04.0000.005.001.22.57 dated2T
July 2023 (Ref: Note-O3).

2. Biological Assets (Plantations): We identified a substantial number of trees on the company's
premises that have not been valued or recognized in the financial statements, contrary to IAS
41. This oversight results in an understatement of assets and misrepresents the company's
financial position (Ref: Note-03).

3. Non-Compliance with IAS-01: The entity improperly netted off interest income from growers'
loans against interest expense related to a bank loan, contrary to IAS-01 paragraph 32,
potentially leaciing to misstatements in both income and expense.

4. lnadequate Accounting for FDR lncome: Our audit identified that the FDR interest income of
Tk. 15,269,016 was netted off against Advance lncome Tax (AlT) without proper disclosure,
constituting a breach of IAS-01. Additionally, the entity failed to accrue this interest income,
leading to an understatement of revenue and assets (Refer to Note-15.01).

.+,
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5. lnventory lssues: Our review revealed significant issues with the inventory, including items
valued at Tk. 8,085,193 that have been carried forward for extended periods. This includes
substantial amounts for slow-moving and unusable items in various categories, which raises
doubts regarding their recoverability and potential impairment (Refer to Note-07).

6. Fixed Asset Register: The fixed asset register was found to be inadequate, missing critical
information such as asset location, tag numbers (partially), and the identity of responsible
individuals. This lack of completeness increases the risk of asset misappropriation and theft,
which could severely impact the reliability of the financial statements (Ref: Note-O3).

7. Deferred Tax Recognition: The entity did not recognize deferred tax per IAS-12, resulting in a
material misstatement in the financial statements.

8. Foreign Currency Loan Translation: The company did not properly translate foreign currency
loans using the year-end closing rates, violating IAS-21 (Refer to Note-2O).

9. Non-Compliance with VAT and Tax Regulations: Administrative accrual of expense was noted
without appropriate VAT provisions or applicable taxes, raising concerns regarding potential
penalties, misclassification of expenses, and violating corporate governance principles (Refer to
Note-29).

10. lncomplete Legal Compliance: The entity failed to submit RJSC annual returns for prior
years, and we were unable to find certified copies of any annual returns. The absence of
documentation has impaired our ability to verify the shareholding structure, raising significant
concerns over compliance with legal requirements.

11. Leave Pay and Gratuity: We did not receive a name-wise calculation for leave pay and
gratuity, and the total amount of Tk. 661,959,256 is neither maintained in a separate bank
account nor properly invested. lnterest from this amount was recognized as company income,
violating the Bangladesh Labor Act-2006, with no trust deed or established board of trustees
(Refer to Note-21)

12. Workers' Profit Participation Fund and Welfare Fund: Documentation for the trustee deed for
these funds was not provided. The accumulated balance of Tk. 56,039,562, including Tk.
1,659,764 owed to the government, and no payments have been executed from this fund, which
contravenes the Bangladesh Labor Act 2006 (Refer to Note-33).

13. Welfare fund and Workers'Welfare Foundation Fund: No payments were mdde to the
Welfare Fund and Bangladesh Workers'Welfare Foundation Fund atthe mandated 10:'10 ratio,
and no interest was charged, violating Section 240 of the Labor Act-2006 (Amendment-2023)
(Refer to Note-33).

14. lnter-Unit Sales and Purchases: Significant inter-unit transactions were incorporated into
sales and purchases amounting Tk. 204,538,261, which resulted in overstated sales and
purchases, impacting the reported net sales figures and compromising compliance with financial
reporting standards.

15. Software System Limitations. The financial transaction processes are maintained through a

combination of outdated software and MS Excel, which raises substantial concerns regarding
the irltegrity and consistency of the financial records and poses security risks to sensitive
company data. 2r)
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16. Capital work in Progress (cwlP): The company is currently engaged in several ongoing

capital projects, which nicessitate rigorous deadline adherence to ensure timely completion'

no'oitionatty, impairment testing is im[erative to maintain accurate asset valuation. For further

details, please refer to Note-O4'

17. Stores in Transit: The process of verifying stores in transit has encountered challenges due

to insufficient documentation. This lack of ffiorougrr record-keeping raises potential concerns

regarding the accuiacy anO reliability of inventory counts. For more information, please see

Note-08.

1g. Government Equity Classification: The recorded amount of Tk. 32,164,891 as government

equity lacks adequate supporting documentation, leaving its nature ambiguous. This ambiguity

raises the possibility that'ii may-actually represent a longterm loan or grant, which should be

pioperly recognized as income. For further clarification, please refer to Note-17'

19. Withholding Tax Return: lt has been noted that the monthly withholding tax returns have not

been submitted to the National Board of Revenue (NBR), which constitutes a violation of Section

177 of the lncome Tax Act-2023. This oversight must be addressed promptly to ensure

compliance with tax regulations

20. Due to the scope of limitation, we were unable to verify the following:

"SiNo -
-__ -- 1 

-_---

---{--
J

Particulars Note No. Amount

AOOition Of PPE Under Akandabaria Farm 3.00 517,229

Addition Of PPE Under Jaibo Shar 3.00 12,946,320

C\rylP D{stillery Foreign Liquor Automation Addition 4.00 18,424,889

4 Addition Of Distillery New 1Oton Boiler 4.00 3,715 81

21 . We couldn't verify the following amounts which were carried forward for a long:

Sl. No. Particulars Notes No. Amount (Tk.)

01 Cash At Bank (State Bank of lndia) 15 01 222,1?_0

02 Capital & General Reserve 18.00 20,427,653

03
tiiaOilty For Expense (Provision For ADP, ldbi' lndian

Credit lnterest)
24.41 55,477,293

a4

Long lerm Loan (BelEium Credit' ADP Loan, lndian

State Credit, U.K. Project Grant) and the entity did not

segregate current portion of long{erm loan vioiating

IAS-1 paragraph 69

20.00 4VA,175,A00

Total 546,302,066

%:r)
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22.We sent some balance confirmations but have yet to receive a response. Details are as
follows:

We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
aocordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Emphasis of Matter:

We draw attention on the matters disclosed as below:

1. The sugar unit of the entity incurred consecutive losses. The total cumulative loss is Tk.
8,086,642,045 (current year loss Tk. (610,107,449)

2. The company engages in the production of Distillery. As per the Narcotics Control Act-1g91
(Repealed by NCA-2018), the entity shall be required to obtain a Distillery License, Local Liquor
Production License, and Rectified Spirit & Alcohol Production License as prescribed by the said act
from the Department of Narcotics Control. However, the entity applied for licenses and deposited
applicable tax and duties to the government exchequer in the year 2022, but the company did not
receive such ligenses. ln addition, an updated Trade License was not obtained from thb respective
authority for th6 financial year 2023-2024 by the company.

I No training was provided to ensure the office staff's knowledge of lAS, IFRS, lncome Tax, VAT,
Company, PPE management training and other local laws. That's why several ledgers have
overstated and understated balances. The audit team encountered difficulties during the
documentation of the audit engagement.

Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with lnternational Financiai Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Companies Act 19g4, the
Securities and Exchange Rules 2020 and other applicable laws and regulations and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Sl. No.
Notes

No.
Particulars Send Amount

(BDr)

Receivesd
Amount
(BDr)

Not
received

%t
01 09 Trade Debtors 981,529 100%
02 13 Inter Project Receivable 72,392,663 100o/o
03 14.02 Advance To Supplier 16,914,900 1A0%
04 23 lnter Project Payable 64,106,941 100o/o
05 24.02 Creditor For Goods Supplier 2,908,234 273,397 91%

Total 157,'.|.94,067 273,397

z--Ata+
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ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors'
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
mrsrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal cgntrol relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclupe on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going
concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
jncluding the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit @
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We also provide those charged with governance with a statement ihat we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances,
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of
such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Subjectto ourqualified opinion and in accordance with the CompaniesAct 1994 and the Securities
and Exchange Rules 2020, and relevant notifications issued by the Bangladesh Securities and
Exchange Commission, we also report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge
and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof,
except the areas mentioned in the basis for qualification.

b) ln our opinion, proper books of accounts, as records and other statutory books as requii"ed
by law, have been kept by the Company so far as it appeared from our examination of these
books, except the areas mentioned in the basis for qualification.

c) The statements of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns,
except the areas mentioned in the basis for qualification.

Name of the Firm Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co., Chartered Accountants

Signature %um/umowt

Name of the Auditor

Date

PIace

DVC

Md. Mustafizur Rahman FCA (Managing Partner/Errr No: 0218)

4 JAfiI?025

Dhaka
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Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chafiered Accountants

Carew & Company (Bangladesh) Ltd.
Darsana, Chuadanga

Statement of Gash FIows
For the year ended June 30, 2024

Particulars

A. Gash Flow From Operation Activities
Net Profit / (Loss) after l-ax & Adjustment
Prior periods adjustment
Depreciation to conveft net margin to cash basis

Adjustment to reconcile Profit to Net Cash
Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Current Asset (lncreased)/ Decreased

Stock in trade
Stock of store & spares
Stores in transit
Trade debtors
Sunclry debtors
BSFIC Current Account
lnter Project Current Account (Asset)
Advance, Deposit & Prepayments

Current Liabilities increased/ (decreasedi;
Inter Project Current Account (Liability)

Creditors
Provision for lncome Tax
Provision for bad debts & doubtful debts
Deferred Liabilities (Leave pay & gratuity)

f.iet cash provided/ (used) by Operating Activities
tl" Cash Flow from lnvesting Activities

Capital work in progress
(Acquisition)i Disposal of fixed assets

Net cash (Used)i provided by investing activities
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities:

Government funds loans (ADB)

Long tedm loan

Secured Ioan

Net cash (used)/ provided by financing activities
Net cash generated/ (depleted) (A t-B+C)

Add: Opening cash & cash equivalents
Closing Gash & Cash equivalents

General

840,593,436

37.779,732
878,373,168

(556,516,990)
(308,656,735)

21,781,828
35,209,996
10,846,531
(1,775,928)

(267,202,994)
(42,285,108)
26,029,705'

(81,518,712)
23,047,539
70,990,196

8,199,949
321,856,178

645,065,279
277,166,625

33,828,865
956,060,768

(803,579,835)
(55,670,1 91)

(174,082,802)
(33,733,249)
(38,727,355)

382,147
(570,894,087)

18,193,513

18,022,134

36,545,974
(18,050,460)

22,381,967
3,141,107

24,955,735
152,480,933

(139,323,7e2.)

37,133,268
(176,457,060)

(43,814,829)

121,416
(165,231,399)

26,133,697
260,887,790
287,021,487

__Lqlg,426,993_

.a
M
Directore)

\X
Manager (Financ

39,908,475
141 ,944,263
181,852,738

f44 3 s46 Z66l fi 5t 8rq 6 rTl
I r,ezo,+zo,oss ll r,zra,sso,o+s 

I

_2a200i]2,s19--

Managing; Director
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Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

01.00 Legal Status
CAREW & COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LTD. has been established in the year 193U and lncorporated

in the year 1962. After the independence of Bangladesh the company was declared an abandoned
property r-rnder [) O 2'/ of 19'12 and its ownership vested on the Government of Bangladesh. The

Government transferred the company to Bangladesh Sugar and Food lndustries Corporation (BSFIC)

for managcment and control The company is located at Darsana, Chuadanga

tl-"lei

01.01

02.00

02.04

Carew & Company (Bangladesh) Ltd.
Darsana, Chuadanga

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the year ended June 30,2024

Particulars

Principal activities
1-lre company produces & sells Sugar, Spirit, l-iquclr, industrial alcohol and pharmaceutical products

etc and also agro crops such as cane seed, dhanicha seed, mustard seed, organic Bio-fertilizeretc.

Significant Accounting Policies
Ihrs financial statement have been prepared under historical cost convention in accordance with

lnternational trinancial lleporting Standards (lFRCs) applicable to the Company so far as adopted by

the lnstitute of Chartereo Accountants of [3angladesh as lnternational Financial Reporting Standards
(lFRCs) 'fhe disclosures of the information are made in accordance with the requirements of the

Companies Act 1994 and the Statement of the Financial Position and Statement of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive lncome have been prepared in accordance with IAS-1 (Presentation of Financiai
Statements) on accrual basis following going concern ccncept

Risk and uncertainties use of estimates in preparation of financial statements
ln the preparation of these financial statoments, rnanagement requires information to make ludgment,
estimate and assumption that affect application of accounting policies and the reported amount of
assets and liabilities, incomc arrd expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

02.01

02.02 Going concern
-T 

he Company has adequate resources to continue its operation for foreseeable future. For this reason
the finanoal statements have been prepared on going concern basis. As per management assessment
there are no material uncertainty related to events or conditions which may cast significant doubt upon
the company's ability to continue as a going concern

02.03 Property, Plant and Equipment
[)roperty. f)lant and Equipment are stated in at cost less accumulated depreciation in accordance with
IAS-16. Maintenance and betterments that enhance the economic useful life of the property, plant.and

cquipprent or that improve the capacity quality and reduce substantially the operation cost or
administration expenses aro capit:.rlized by adding it to the related property, plant and equlpment Upon
disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, the cost of those assets and their related
accurnulated depreciation are eliminated up to the date of disposal and any gains or losses therefrom
are reported in ihe statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive incorne of the year

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Depreciation is charged on the basis of straight line method and continued to be charged on each item
of the properly, plant and equiprnent until the r.vritte n dovn value of such property, plant and equipment
arc rcduced to Taka onc

Depreciation: No deprecration is charged on land and land development. Full year depreciation has

been charged on additions, irrespective of date when the related assets are put into use. I he rates of
depreciation on each class of asslets are as follows

of t and Rate
I-and o%

Building & other construction 2.5o/o lo 15o/o

Plant & Machinery 2o/o lo 15 ok

Vehicle &'Transport ?-0%to 25%

f-Lrrniture & Fixture 6% lo 15%

L:quipment -4\- 10ok to 2-0o/a

Pump &'[ube'well Zoryn 12%
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Carew & Cornpany (Bangladesh) Ltd.
Darsana, Chuadanga

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the year ended June 30,2024

tili6
02.05

Particulars

L,and Measurement Under-Table:

02.05 Valuation of inventories:
lnventories are stated at lower of cost VS net realrzed value in compliance with the requirement of Para
I of lAS.2 "lnventories"

lnventories are values at lower of cost VS net realizable value. fhe cost of inventories comprise all
cost purchase and other cost incurred to bring the inventories to existing form or condition.

Work in Process:
Valuation of work process represents 100% cost of Sugar Cane lncluding loading Charge,
proportionate production overhead as per guideline of BSFIC.

Store in Transit:
Storc in transit has been valued at actual cost representing C & F values, duties & -faxes on lmports
ancj other lncidental expenses incurred in connection with consignment till arrival at Mill Site.

Store & Spares:
Stock of Stores & Spares is valued at Weighted Average Method.

02.07 Statemeut of Cash flows
Statement of cash flows has been prcpared in accordance with the lnternational Accountinq Standards
(lAS-i ) "Cash fiow statement' under indirect method.

02.08 Revenuerecognition
Revcnue is measured at fair value of consideration received or receivable. Revenue from sale of
goods is tecognized when the company has transferred significant risk and reward of ownership of
goods to lhe buyer and revenrre and cost incurred to effect the transaction can be measured reliably in
compliance with the requirements IAS-18 "Revenue"

02.09 Borrowing costs
lncompliance with the require ment of IAS-23 (Borrowing Costs), borrowing costs relating to operational
pcriod of long term loan, short term loan and overdraft facilities were charged to revenue accouni as
expenses, as incurred.

02.10 Taxation
Provision for income tax has been made on profit @25% as per lncome Tax Act 2023.

02.11 Payable and accruals
l.iabilities are recorded at the level of amount payable in settlement

02.12 Foreign currencytransactions
F:oreign currency transactions are recorded in BD f at applicable rates of exchange ruling at the date of
transactions in accordance with IAS-21 (I-he effects of changes in foreign exchange rates).

Sl. No. Particulars
Total amount of land

(Acre)

1

2
a

4
5

o

Factories and Colonies
Sugarcane and Center
Road
F-lxperimental farm
Farm

Others

166 1B

530
48.35

279.72

3 055.84
1.27

Total 3,556.66

ffi
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Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chadered Accountants

Carew & Company (Bangladesh) Ltd.
Darsana, Chuadanga

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the year ended June 30,2024

Notes Particulars

02.13 Cash and Cash equivalerrts
Cash and Cash equivalents include cash in hand, bank balances, term deposits, etc. ,rvhich are
available for use by the company. 1'here is no significant risk of change in value of the same. The
company had to carry out several cash payment to the sugar cane growers as they don't hold any bank
accounts. Effect of such transactions is immaterial.

Capital and Reserve
Capital and Reserve consists of Govt. Equity as well as deposit for share is converted into paid up

Capital as and when share are issued.

Government Equity

i) Seed Multiplication and Research Farm Scheme (SMRFS)
'I'he company has recoived a total sum of -lk 60,09,554 from the Government of Bangladesh (GOU)
for implementation of sugar cane seed multiplication and Research Farm Scheme(SMRf S) during the
year'1 982-1983 to 1986-198/ of thc total sum received 40% amounting to-fk. 24,03,821 was to be
treated as contribution of GOts to equity and the balance 1.k.36,05,731 was to treated as ADP loan.
'T he whole amount equity was utilized for the acquisition of fixed assets for carrying out work Lrnder the
scheme

ii) lntegrated Cane Development Program
A sum of lk 9,95 870 of ADP loan for ICDP has been converted into government equity during 1990-
1991 as per order issued by the Ministry of lndustries, Government of Bangladesh. 'Ihe whole amount
of equity was utilized for acquisition of fixed assets. This is as per the comments appeared in last audit
report

02.14

02.15

02.16 EmployeesBenefits
I'he company a Contributory Provident Fund, Gratuity Fund, Group lnsurance Policy and Welfare Furrd
for its employee's provision for which are made as per rules

Provision For Expenses
Provision were made considcring risk and un-certainties at best estimate of the probable expenditure
that would require to meet the current obligation on the Financial Position for the year. Contingent
liabilities and assets arc current or possible obligations of liabilities or assets, arising from past events
an{ existence of which depends upon the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain
future r:vents which are not within the control of the company (lAS-37)

Profit Worker's Participation Furrd
The Company has provided Workeis Participation Fund.

Number of Employees
T'he number of permanent employees engaged for the year total was 714 and thousands of contract &
daily workers

share (EPS

Particulars 30-06-2024 30-06-2023

Net Profit/(L.oss) available to eqLlity shareholders 840,593,436 645,065,279

No. of Outstanding Shares 1,000 1,000

f:iarning per share (EPS in Taka) 840,593 645,065

02.17

02.18

02.19

02.20

02.21 General
a) fiigures in these financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest-[aka.
b) Previous year's figures have been regrouped. rearranged and/or restated wherever consrdered
ncccssary for the purpose of current ,2@(presentation/sz--\.\
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@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

ruotcs 11 Particulars

04.00 Capital Work in Progrcss:

fl.l\4.R F)rojcct
l) stillcry [:ore ign LiqLlire Autamation
D stillcry Ncw 10 Ton I3oiler
l\./larkct Nrrman Work
f]rown Sugar [)ro]eot
lrl I, t)rojcct

Closing Balance

04.01 B.M.R Project

Opcning []alancc
Add: nddition during tho year

4.01Note

(Farm and othcr Subsidiary Undertaking):
Note 5.01

Note 5.02

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2024 il June 30,2023

===_?29.yL199:_!=ql_q?.q'_3..6_

1 1 878 844 633i11 (10 5/0 819.883'
1 1.265 499 il 12 08' r40

/49.284./4a ll OZO OOO.,1Oa

44.482.683 ll 42 318 840
23,371,2.56)ll (30,633,7

=..=Jl"L"ge.iJ3?.s",11-,,==J9.qL9,.9#-*5_Le)

[__-,rtt_lqi$jrlL-qlzq jlt,qb!-i
_ I :l,9rc.q"{3,,633-. _. .l9,p1q_q1!,!9!-

1 26 353 750 ll 33 433 000
2 /9 27?..685 ll 1A? 847,001

464 177 ll $2,4/4
88 733 348 ll 60 3/4 548

e,706,514 ll l,oos,zeo
708,1 90 18,2_29,120

..-. _.=E-11?"Lq.9jg ::_?3u1L939=

1 25 056.2s0 ll 32 260 000
1,297,500 1 ,173,000

,-,_ .1,29,1!_3,7_5--0--. - . 9"?,{"3,1.009_

4e,757 ll 4e.754
4o3,e2o ll 572,?.2a

10,500 1

- -_-_ 49!,117- ___ __63214J1

l.ess: Adlustment durrng the ycar
Closing Balance

05.00 Currcnt account with intcr unit
Sugar
t)lstil lery
[)harmaccutica]
Commercial F:arm

06.01

[:.xpcrimcntia] trarm (Akandabar a)

.Jaibo Shar I:arm ( Bro-fcrlilizer)
Closing Balance

05.01 Sugar Accounts with othor unit
Current accoLrnt with t)istillcry
Curre nt account with l)harmaceutical
Currcnt account wrtl.r Commerc al f:irm
Current account with [::xperimcntal F arm (Akandobaria)

os.o2

Current account with Jaibo Shar (Bio- f:e rti i;zcr)

Closing Balance

Distillory Accounts with other unit
Currcnt acco-rnt with Suqar unit
Closing Ralance

Stock in Tradc
Finish Goods:
Sugar
Distillcry
l)harmaccuticai
Commcrclal l'irm
Akandobaria F:arm (L.entil)

.Jaibo Sar (tlio- t:eftilizer)
ClosinglBalance

Sugar

06.00

frininrscd goods (llag)
Work in progrcss
Closing Balance

6.01.1 Distillary
Country Spirlt (l) l.itrc)
xxx Rum new ( p t.iire)
Rectif cd spirt (l']I trc)
ro.Rectificd spirit ( l:) t..itre)

Ircr']?l..rcd Sp,',t rl) I ltrC/

tlangladcsh Madc forctgn lrquor ( casel
Closing Baiance

06.02 Pharmaceutical
Spirituous rnedlcrnc
Non Sp.ri1Lr9s5 mcd,crnc
Hand Sanitizar
Closing Balance

Q!y-(ruI-)
1,000.45

1?..98

aE-
547,360

10,622
3 t8,541

1AC/

???,68?.

8,91 6

alyltD
513 59

3,366
21

6.01
6.01.1

6.02
6.03
6.04

8a!slIXJ
1 25 000
1 00,000

Ratc LrLJ
?14
214

189

?.18
)cc\

a ,)a

Rate lIK.)
96.88

120

500

Note
Note
Note
Note
Note

48.425 888 ll 46 982 ?.43

86 6 1 3 577 ll OA OZa OAS

68,504,020 ll U.ttA.tto
25 0s7 885 ll 25 0s7 885

371,981 ll 361,01i
4,014

46,982,243
1,443,645

45,838,7 45
1,143,498

48 4?,5,888 46,982,243

- - .3,8j?q:8-q9 .... - - 49,9L2,4!?_

,1 1 097 1 82 963) ll 19 8 /0 933 51 97

I 1 878,844,633 ll ro,SrO arg aao
(1 1,265,4ee)ll (12,081,140)

(749284.744)ll (6i6.060 168r

\44.482.683\ll t42.3 /8 84A)
23 3/ 1 256 ll 30.633 784

:-at_----

117316 155 ll 53368674
2.276,624 il 2,052 688

i1 5A0 445 1l )2 910 ?06
420 980 ll 894,562

50 103 383 ll 6 206 445
37 6s5 098 ll 1/ 414.4?.5

-__,-279,272,6:35



lll ffi
i Notes ll Particulars I t-----n---i
t." _-lL_ __ J L_4t9q{91_Jl June3o,2o23 

|

06.03 Commercial Farm
F inished goods
Crops in progress (Standing sugar Cane and others)
Closing Balance

06.04 Akandobaria Farm
Crops in progress (Standing Sugar Cane)
Closing Balance

07.00 Stock of Store & Spares:
SLrgar [Jnit
i)istillcry tJnlt
[)harmaccutical Unit
Comrncrcial [:arm
Akandobaria F-arm

.laibo Shar /tl o.l:eftiiizer)
Closing Balance

07.01 Sugar Unit
Constrciiori matcrials
lron, Stecl & Nr:n ferrous Matcrials
Plpcs, Tubers & i'ittlngs
Rcfcctorics
t:ucloil&Lubncants
F)roduction Matcrials & Chemical
t)aints & Varnishes
Ge ncral llardwarc
Loose l oo s

f)omcstic F:quipment's
[:urniture & F ixture
Cords. Ropcs 8 O. air^s

F)acking Caskot & lnsulaiion Mat
Chemical l.aboratory Applics
l\ledica SLippl es
F)lnting & Stat onary
Mcchanrcal Spares & t:quipmcnts
[.lcctrtca] Sparcs & [:qu pmcnts
Offlce l-:quipmcnt
I\4isccllancoLts - I 

:cr1iIzcr

Stock of fertilizcr f,e sticrdes at canc center
I ranport spares & t.quipment
Closing Balancc

7.02 Distillory Unit:
l\,4olascs

C+rtoon
Floitle
F lauver
Othcr Store & Spcars

Rate
45,004

82

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04

9.05

/e4 065 ll 1,21

87.939 59, 1 59,548

__-_9_81_?!,!48_ - _, .q9.173,q-4_8-.

l-- - 

---gr_--qo. 
::1] t --: *zUq7s s l

___ _ __1_L0j,51L _--_ 7,9,6E4q

125 8A6.f75 | '54 128 907
?.51 .A' 1 .A72 | ?42 977 655

3,836088 | +Ssa,rOZ
1 632 338 | r SO+,+ra

11?-,175 ll 193,795
7r5 li 1522.1i4

.- -=..-.,s=?,Z'ej, 191., :.$$'fl 3,'eiJ.

172 510 638 | tAZ,OZt,tZ_Z
11.124 41s ll 12 107..08
32 381 490 ll 28 0s3 781
6,293,353 ll S,:or a+a

28,701 ,1 /6 ll I S,SOe,ZSS

251,011,072 242,977,9!!

p Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

qqLuast--1.,1*o.

ther yoar

Notc

Quantity

135.7 47

Es"nJle..l_Bale

Note
Note
Note
Note

Note

7.01
7.02

08.00 Stock in Transit
Sugar:
Opcning flalancc
AdC: Addrt on during

| :glo-o gsa ll --- s ooz odsl
I os 260 4/z 11 r7B 470 603 |

I ro+,sor,+oo ll 184,43s,288 
|

l,.l!!_dj93_69,11 -_-yt-!!.!37.?s!,1
,,,. =.-==4,-1e959 .. =,._" 

jgtggf,_lx=
L.ess: Adjustmcnt during lhc year
Closing Balance

09.00 Trade Dcbtors
Sugar
i)istillcry
F)harmaceutical
Commercial [-'arm

.laibo Shar (flio-fcrtilize r)
[.xpcrimcntal f.arnr
Closing tsalance

1,287,675
2,112.020
L347,456
3 381,467

1 3,51 8,985
6,797,673

671,190
2,466,387
2,030,1 98

1 34,909
'18,848

1 02.933
1,1 95 366
2 984,936

1 082
828,481

45,022,994
7,715,114

7.493
13.492.861
2.134.868

1 0,549,839

1,361,627
1,796,326
8.473,092
2,267,899

'16,791,559

10,060,312
499,200

2,232,543
1,507,335

1 47,096
309,004

85.711
918,964

2,842,435
1,48?_

1 , 187,780
56,711,913

6,57 4,446
?-4,096

2,99 1 ,345
053,91 7

_ 125,806,775 154,128,907

ffi
:. -,,. :,{.1 3?, !.Y- -: =.=l1999q11.



@ Sf}[sx]Vlostaraaram & co'

i ' tl'eurt"r-r16-- l

l_Jy,,9_3:i92j. ]l g,e_cg._zg1e j

09.01 Sugar
Openrng tlalancc
Addr nddiflon during the year

l..ess: Adjustment during the year
Closing tsalance

09.02 Distiilery
Opcning tlalance
Add; nddition dunng thL. ycar

l_css. Adjustmcnt during the ycar
Closing tsalancc

09.03 pharmaceutical
Opening Ualancc
Add Additlon during thc ycar

l.css Adlustmcnt durjng thc Vear
Trade Dobtors

09.04 Commercial Farm
Opcnlng []alancc
Add: Addition during tho year

l.ess: Adjustment during the year
Closing Balance

09.05 Experimontal Farm
Opcning []alancc
Add nddition during thc year

l.css: AoJ.stmcnr dLrflng thc vca.
Closing Balancc

10.00 Sundry Debtors
Sugar:
Opening F.Jalance

Add: Addrlon durlng the ycar

l.csS ndjustmelrt oLJr,ng tne \Car
Closing Ralancc

11.00 Receivablc from others
Sugar:
Recervablc from others

Distifl&ry:
M. Motablc. Mymcnsing
Nasiruddin Sr. Clcrk
Closing Balance
Grand fotal ( Sugar and Distiltery)

12.00 tsSFlC Currcnt Account
Sugar:
Opcning Balancc
Add: Addition during thc year

l.ess. Adjustmcnt during the ycar
Closing Balancc

'13.00 lnter projoct Currcnt Accotrnt
.laypurhat Sugar Mills l..td.
Shyarnpur SLlgar Mills t.td
Teai llangla Sugar Mifls L.td
[)abna Sugar lMllls l.td
Mabarakganl Sugar Mills L.td.
Renwick&JalneswerCo
[)anchagar Sugar Mjils l_td
Nator Sugar lvtjlis I td.
l-ariopur sugar lVills itd Iraridpur
Rangpur Suqar Mills
Closing Balance

31,263,249
1/5,994,262

'1,383,349

146,836,989
207 ,257,511

(188,194,720\
148,220,338

(1 16,957,0s91
_ __j_e,g63Jg1 - 

31,v63,24s

870,261
4,592,349.853

508 990
4,041,875 774

4,593,220,114
(4,s92,880.49s)

4,042,384,763
(4,O41,514.502'

, _* lte,qlg_ * --,. szo,r -

598,832
252.968

1 587s9 05
553 037

851,800
(384.140\

711 ,796
(11? .964

467 598.832

-..-----.-_*_ 336,736_ - Lnoil1s

[_ _ --rlt_erZ[:_@1€_]

t- 
*zos,orZ 

il zaa.ot+ lI - __ ? q?1a69 ll _ ? q?1?e8 
I

*19,111.282_ - 10.,t37,282
. = _ ___1&I?._e,_sry= :__ .:r.qr!41j.

3 79,000
1,439,900 379,000
1,818,900
(379,000)

379 000

_ J.dlg,eqq

1,003,115 1,385,?-62
.190,835

1,003,1 1 5
(666,379 )

1,876,097
(872.982j

Addition - I loirstroni
8,109,119
9120,897
f 151 ,192
3.625,823

32 587,?-a8
4.848,465

124 A05

5 823,369

1 83.826
I21/,/€,1

fi 3,265, 1 38)
1 ,392,00 1

9,074.986
4.426.648

1 90,002
2 A4C,64A
? 5/9 AS4 

)

992 s85 |

7t 000,000

31.477,490
2-.?66,400

84,2.6?_.942,

14,845 2-45

400 00c

45. t6a,945

63,0 /4,/0'/
96,884

11 061 .160

2) \1a

56,'/5A, /20
10,423,428

465,997
2,040,64A

42,5'16,660

19 r?3-.2 !4 1 s I ?ca.o i :-,_0-zj,l,,,ljal g 8, q6H. *,,

1 83 826
9.217 /81

1 ,392,00 1

9.074 986
4,42.6,648

1 90,002
2,040,64A
?_,579,084

- 30,097.555



p Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

14.00 Advance, Loan, Deposits & Prepaymets:
Sugar Unit:
Sialary

Supplie rs
Advance against lmprest Cash
IN/DA
Advance against [:xpenses
Current Month Salary
Loans
I)cpos,t & I)rcpaymcats
l.oans to staff from welfarc fund
Advance Against licfirllzer & f]ioside for Growcrs

Cashrer ndvar.rcc

Sobcborat Advanccd
Sub Total

Distillery:
Deposit of cxcise duty & pass feo:
flangladcsh rnade forcign liquor
Denaturod sprrt
Rcctificd sprit
Abso utc a cohoi
Exciso Duty:
Dhaka & Ohittagonq sales officc closlng stock
Coxes llazar Salos officc closlng stock
Vidc challan no #32 (18 03.1950)
Sub Total

Pharmace utical
l')eposlts & l)rcpaymcnt
Sub Total

Comrnercial Farm
Mcherpur Dcposits
Ljtpol Kummar (t"S) Salary & Wages
Sub fotal

Jaibo Shar (Bio-Fcrtilizer)
Sccurity [)eposrt to l)l)E] (Mcherpur t)alii 13idut Samity)
Sub Total
Grand Total

14.01 Sa la ry
Recovcrab c Irom Nizamuddrn scasonal t)rawn (Cash ernbazalmcnt)
Aftabu.,zaman S.A Ct)O l'arrn
Closf ng Balance
Grand Total

14.02 Suppliers
L indc []angladesh L.td, Jcssore
Rahman l.aw nssociates, [)haka
Connect Distribution l-td. Jessorc
t)adma Oill Company, Khulna
t)aradisc Carbon Industrise Chittagong
Rahim Steel Mills Limited, Dhaka
tISRM stacL mills Khulna
I assader Raihan Khan, Advocat
M/S Zakauliah Brothcrs, Jibonnagcr, Chuadanga
Incrqypac [jlcctronics L imitcd. t)haka
Sub lotal

14.03 Loans
Motor cyclc/ fli-cyclc
Grolvcrs ncw loan
lntcrest receivab e form growcrs
Crowcrs old loan
Sub Total

14 ?57 347 ll ?.3 51 / 11

638,283 ll 1 314 e51
'1 856,5s6 ll 3,282 699

?17,745 ll 7e,362.

7,7e1 ,612 ll 3.7e2,e46
4,080,060 ll 1,273 780

1 ,000 1

- - L9,9!2,993_ *., ,-11.?91{1L

[:, ]- ", -1,!-S-o, l f-::l-q?-6-"1
.. .-^",..,- ----1.9-s-9 -- -- -il.$q.

t - - -Is7oo ll ---- 
ao,zoo l

1.,_____._ + oooll ___roqq I

..-.._ *119.2qt _ 50r?0q

T-,:---qpJqq0l[--r"'Jqq]
___ -?l-q,4-0q- ", **if9#!_0_

,--.-,-139-?SlJ*e-=..,-,94=s=g-'g?-.0--

178 183 ll 178 18?

160,952

__- __ 118,1.q!_ _ ___ - ?1e.:ll{-.

67,e6s ll e27 .815
- ll 144 000

57 r5e il st,1ss
- ll 3, /2 1 ,893

ll 176.ssz
21 510 ll 1 r.ooo
19,681 ll 1 641 ,148
6,400

16,000,000
8 1 4,800

.__-__ 16,9871515 - _-_- -_-_-6.,6,79,99L

s21,96i ll e5e,641

46 e26.e83 l1 2/./95 5t4
6,100,508 ll 2,5a1 ?.51

14,492.A64 14,496,134

__ _9_8,,.q{l-'q??. " -i!,ii3,"q-q6,

Note
Notc

Note
Note

14.41

14.42

14.03
14.O4

June 30, 2024 ll June 30,2023

178 183 ll 33e,134
16 e87 515 ll o ozg 40,

- ll 25oo
1 116 ll s,reg

543.250 ll 609,182
1, /34 5e2 ll 1,883 4s8

68 041.s22 ll 45 7s2.606
50e,372 ll 2725,2es

2 822,18e ll 1,677,548
- li 736,402

31 575 ll 2s,ooo
353410 11 383410

,_-___ e!agz;!??_ __ _-,q9,9?_3]9e 
j

Pa rticu la rs

ffi



t--lf- I f Arot^t i" Trk" I

i Notes li Particulars I l----rr-------_lL_jL___ I L1qr04__ll June 30. 202f_l

14.04 Deposit & Pre-payments
Security with PDB for electrification:
Security with ware hoLrse

Chuadarrga cane pLrrohasc ocntcr
Sugar factory @ 21.AO 197f
Security with (BD) oxyegen:
f or gas oylindcr 2 30 06. 1 985
l-.or 6pos gas cylinder @03.09 1991

Security with T&T for Telophone installation:
For'l'elcphone installation at Dhaka head offico @ 12.02.1986
Fror 3 pcs l elephone set at Darshana @) 07. 1 0.1 989
F)re'paid lnsurancc Pre mium paid to St3C

Security dcposit with mchcrpur palli brddut
t'>rogati l.ifc Insurance
Advance agarnst seasonai cashier for paynrcnt

Sub Total

15.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash in hand
Cash at Bank Note 15.01

15.01 Cash at Bank
.lanata ilank I)1..O Current AiC No-1342
.Janata []ank I,l.(l SIt) n/C No 0028
.lanata tlairk f 

)l.O I)arsana, AJC No.61128
.lanata []ank l'}L.(l Shcak [/]ulib Iload Chrttagong, A/C No-3785
.Janata []ank I''}1 C, i) lkusha Corporate Uranch tuC No-37731 (Sll)..109)
Rupalr tlank I)L.C [)amurhuda A/C No-00643
Rupalr llank I)t..C [)amurhuda A/C No-000006
Statc Ilank of lnd a, I)haka
Statc Birnk of India, Dhaka
State Ilank of lndia, t)haka
Sonali ilank. SI D AJC- 0800
.ianata ilank Pl-C, [)arsana, tuC No.28334 (l]l)lt)
.Janata Uank l)l.C [)arsana, tuC No-43023 1Ft)lt)
.ianata a3ank I)l.O [)arsana, n/C N0-67830 (l]Dlt)
Agrani tlank [)1.C. I)arsana A/C No,5/460 (f:t)lt)
.Janata tlank l'}l.(1. I)arsana, n/C No-54261 (ljDlt)
.lanata []ar.rk I'L.O I)arsana, n/C No.60732 (l':t)lt)
.lanaia []ank I']l.(l I)arsana, n/C No-64673 (l:l)li)
l']ubali l]ank t)l.C . A/C No -6066 trDR
Rupaii ilank l)l-C {)amurhuda , tuC No -5252 [jDIt
Fast Scquirity lslam Uank Pt C Chuadanga, A/C No .2731 FrDR

l]angladcsh Krishi tlank [)amurhuda 
^JC 

f.lo -8434 F,t)R
llangladesh Krishi tlank Chlradanga, A/C No 1558 l: Dlt
Total 

,

16.00 Share Capital:
a) Authorized Capital:
1 00000 prcfcrence sharcs of Tk. 1 00 each
1 00000 Ordlnary sharcs of I k 1 00 each

b) lssuecl & Subscribed Capital:
'1 000 Ordinary shares of I k.1 00 each

O Called up and paid up Capital:
2.'/ Ordtnary shares of I'k.1 00 each fully paid

9 /3 Ordinar)i sharcs of l k. 100 each fully pa cj of which
paid up

17.00 GovcrnmcntEquity:
Suqar:
Sl\4 & Rlj schemc 40%

ICD project:
One (1) Acre l-and
Six (6) lvlotor"Cyclc ( 100 CC )

1we vc ,12 7 I3y.Cyclcs

@
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I - -]onoordo ll--- 1 o boo obd I

[-_ __tqqo_qqq9_]|__ Iq.q0..q00 ]

:*._.=:?9{go"q.0_L==__:.4.gqggg_0_

t. _*_'' .-'_tp_o.o_q 0 I [_- _ .,.-i_q0;g.q-0_ I

One (1)[)ick up van
F:unn ture & l:ixtLrrcs

f -- -"-* i'ioo ll *' "- )'ioa I

rk 5 cach was car.d'o u 
l- - 'it: ][ 

r 
T' ]

= '__- =:,_-::7=r9-al = :__.=::=1,.t=6.! _

l.----- z:-q.-qaj a - 1-,!91p?i )
. -._-".3r91_,u_1 . _-_ _ _?,!91,931_

.__ 995,870 _____g.ei19 r0_

1 5,596
100

45,000

43,500
12,000

15 000
3,000

341,32A

33,856

1 5,596
100

45,000

43,500
12,000

15,000
3 000

i,648,307
341,320
601,4'/6

_*_*_*__q99.q7 2 -__*2,7 29,2es

168,070 ll 54e /2/
2 319.9O4 849 ll 1 87s.876 926

:?.4SpZ?..91e lqzq49.qqq

96.534,284
766,261 ,1 86

50.008,468
1 00,33 1

115,4/0,662
4,300 635

50,458,?-19
63,785

1 30,335
28,000

22.,586,897
220,402,443
220,442,043
219,2i0,609
1 08,020,352
1 06,891 ,41 5

106 891,415
10/.200,133
31,475,078
20,643,750
31 .447 649
?-0,7 /2-,5A4

20.545,000

1 0,388,265
650,672,268

92 332,3 /9
98,401

23,572,992
24,816,8?. /

63,785
1 30,335
28,000

55,482.523
?.09,145,576
209, 1 45,576
200,000,000
1 00,000,000
1 00,000,000
1 00,000,000
1 00,000,000

166,000
341 .4C)A

42.50A
420,974

25,000

Subtotal 3,399,691 3,399,691

?.1l_9,9_01,. 4_9,_ 118U qrqT:6r9?9
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Notcs ll Particulars

Jaibo shar (Bio-Fertilizor)
At)l) (;rant

Closing Balance

18.00 Resorvo
Capital Rcservc: (A)

Stigar
i)istr lrcry

Commcrc al l'arm
Akandobaria F.arm

Sub-l otal:
Gcncral Reservc (Suga0 (B)
Total (A+B)

19.00 Govcrnnrcnt and Other Grants:
Australian Grant (BASIP) ICDS phase-ll:
Opcning llalar'rcc
l.css: Adlustcd this ycar by deprccLation aga nst its asscts
Closing Balance

20.00 Long Term Loan:
Sugar:
A) I orcion l-oan: tlclgium Crod t

tl) n l)t) l"oan ( i or Golden tlandshake)

C) l-oan I'ram Govt of BD (ngainest Vortuki)

I)) Govt of llangladcsh Loan

i.) Cash Crcdit Loan:
Opcnrng balancc
l.css: Installment paid through llead Office

Add: Additron and Accrucd intcrest
Closing Balance
Sub-Total (A+B+C+D+E)

Distillcry:
A) l:orciqn l-oan: Indian state crcdit

t]) n l)t, L.oan

Total (A+B)

Cornmelcial Farm:
Ar I o'crbn l.oan -tJ K [)ro,cct grant

Jaibo Shar (Bio- Fertilizer)
A) At)l> t.oan
f|) lntcrest on A[)l) l.oan

Total (AlB)
Grand Total.

21.00 Lcave pay anci Gratuity:

l.cavc I)ay

Cratulty
Closing Balance

21.01 Leave pay
Opcnino ba ancc
/rddition during thc year

F)ald durrng thc year
Closing Balance

[ : -:-?g;ti!aa-] t-.-.'-_ a a.zl5.i-or I
?81769/qq _ _ ?3J9F'p9

,....=-,,..93Aqg9g:.,,.=.=,,3&_1.63.9.?],

l---insTno:l| 213 178 I

I g,z zoa II reeer?z-l
20,426,380

Note
Note

21 .01

21 .A?

=__::gg.Ea::_*:2plzr..6:?.,

-,=-:J,1?&8j3= ==--,=-- .1-43*,9j4=

t__--_: _ e6!9.q0.q1 I__,:, r,q9t,000 
1

t-__ _. -iq ? 
q-, ,os C t___ i_Lqqr,qqql

t----_4-.i-$n6-il11.-r.pll,l-o-s,l

t-- Ir,tqrp9-9] [:-, 13J9j; s9-i

265 '05 507 ll 
'6A.46A.4?.1

28s.105.50711 260,460,421
ZJ.Y / O.CUO 24,645,086

_ _ jqq, 04.81!_ *-"*- J9 -5-,1"-0-9._s_q 
1

-.=,-=!,q_u99.,39.,::11?'?=11,93=l-

t--, -i ? eaqff il [-: Je.,4e s * -]

f_-_-:iar..4r.g laj I__ - 
rlplGqd

.,...,,..==={gl"!&q9.q*=.,._:.1e,1_p,q9r=

tr--"-;L---------,::--- -':-JI*---- 3'&,S1! l

60.,106 920 ll 43 147 8oo
2, 1 5 7,390 17,259,12.0

.--,,...:.=9=?J=9911"9-::-==-6!dgq939:

. **Jg 111_gg: : :*1!94,ry-

1 43,080,6 1 7

19,989,491

1?_5 594,523
?-4,830,1?.4

't 63,070,108
7,382,110

150,424,643
(7,370.266)

......,.15-9-*q,q].9_"i!=-.=.-1X!l9=5-Xf g-

510,704,930

--=:--€9l.eS.?IL"--::9.!.1=1.9-!e9]:

June 30, 2024 ll .lune 30, 2023
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l- -)e8341 6% I

I zz,ors osa I

[-- s2r756,zCa I

L-*-rrr-rpp-qgq]
_-_'_-29_q.9jqlq-?-'

t-----oor.i7ss?s I

I s r,aoa szo I

l-- 
-' tTtgqi-a'tll

I r92.9qg ogqrl

_ _*699,!1],!11 -

I- -z7ilse8 o5B I
I az,sot w4 I

l-_- afa,Bs6"o3i I

I rz,goq qqol
___9I,x99,0_3?_

t-'. lga gG-755 I

I zs taz.azq I

[-- e2&Tis-,s7-]
[]

_-__?29.1_p,sll -

l - - aao d,tz,,fi ll
I oo,zt z,sor I

f- 146;660-03rlt____l
__- _3_6.9_6_9,_0_1L_

[ -"A5fte6.o3r l
| 80 880 086 |

I gtz,ztajfi 
I

t__-,__,1
__- - -e7?J79,118.

@
Notes ll Particulars

21.02 Gratuity
Openlng balance
Addit on during thc ycar

t')aid during the ycar
Closing Balance

22.00 Securcd Loans:
Cane development loan

(i) Janata Bank Limited AC No- 0100169683241 (2014-2015\:
Opcn ng balancc
Add l^lcrcsl J-ri19 th.s yca

l.ess: Rcpayment dur ng this ycar
Closing Balance

(ii) Janata Bank Limited AC No- 0'100169683284 (2015-2016):

Opcning balancc
nid lntcrest d-rrng t'r s ycar

Lcss Repaymont during this ycar
Closing Balance

(iii) Janata Bank t-imited AC No- 0100169683322 (2016-2017):

Opcning balance
Add lnrcrcsl during rhis year

Lcss: Rcpaymont during this ycar
Closing Balance

(iv) Janata Bank Limitcd AC No- 0100159683403 (2018-2019):

Opcning balancc
Add lnrcrcsr du'r'g ii.is year

l.css: Repaynront during this ycar
Closing Balance
Grand Total:

Amount in Taka

Juna30.2024 ll .lune 30,2023

5'10,678,690
82,864,064

503,209,049
99,320,480

593,542,754
ot.zt t,1Jo

602,529,529
(91.824,599)

::--i!g?21,?19=,:5.1"9-7i1E39=

954,601,845 869,97415?5

-___2&31& s7E2_ ___2,9$J99,7_9?_

869,974,526
84.6?.7.315

807,12?_.22.1

65,352,305
954,601,845 872,474,526

(2,500,0001



23.00 lntcr Projcct curront account:

Zeal lSangla Sugar Mills l..td.

Kushtia Sugar [,4ill l-td. Jagoti, Kushtia

North l)cngal Sugar Mills [-td., Natorc

Shctabgonj Sugar N.4ills L-td

Natcrc sugar Mills, Gopalpur. Natorc
Shipping Office Chittagong
'I hakurgaon Sugar N,4ills l.td.
Rajshahi Sugar Mills l.td.ltajshahi
Grand Total

C red itors:
Provision for Expenses
Sugar

I)i sti I ic ry

Cornnlerciai I arm

Akandobaria l:arnr

Total

Creditors for goods supplied (Note-24.02)
Suqar

Creditors for others financo (Notc-24.03)
Suqar

I)istillcry
[)harmaccutical
Commercial Irarm

Total

Grand Total

Provision for Expcnses
(i) Sugar:

[)rovision for legal and audit fr-.cs

[)rovision for intcrcst on forcign loan

[)rovision for rcnt. ratcs and taxes

[)rovision for TA/l)n cxpcnses
[)rovision for salary and wagcs
l)rovision for miscellaneous
f)rovision for jroup tcrm Insurance

Outstanding I iabilitics
Outstanding Cane f)ricc Growers

[)rovisior.r for rcve nuc stamp (F-rrployc)

(ii) Distillcry:

f)rovision for AL)f) interest
l)rovision for I l)t3l interost
[)rovision for lndian crcdit interest

Provision for other expenses

f 
)rovision for VAJ on salcs

Sub-Total

Total croditors for distillory

Opening Addition Adjustment
13,265.138

19,509,292

53,949,822
5,814,005
2.,040,640

6,934

38,288,575

14,798,722

10,003,423

220,337,564
36,725

75,000,000

102,772,607

60,421,686

13,265,138

23,837,488
260,710,600

4,137,160
95,075,444

1 1 6,120.000

75,055,1 35

147,673,128 468,572,004 588,200,965

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chaftered Accountants

39,821,406

347,886,248 324,838,709

@
I - ---_lf --a6orn, - rJ; - 

I

I Particulars ll - -- -. ' -- -:;; :--.-::-. - - l

T-- 68.6is,rea l

I oz aao.^, t
| ,,uon,r^
I 119.oro ]

- 
13L9j]-,!L9

_ ;i,qi!,.,4

l--' e,iat tzq ILt)

I e,sez,rz+ 
|*-^6i,,0;i,4ii"

[ -*--- *l[*- 
rc2o5-1:al

llli
| 5 675 22/ ll 1e 50e 2e2 

|I 13,576,786 I I 53,949,822 I

I ', z',:.sro ll 5,s14,005 |

I re os+,ao+ I I i

I as:+ll 6s34I
I zo,eo,,,sz ll 38,288,5/5 |

I r os zz: | | 14 7s8.72'2 It __-__,-_ J t__-___.--,I

I g+.11q,27! l l 1!g:93?:482 
l

158,228,450

|--12? :;.on:r]t trs-g.saineo I

I zzeo,oll 4443s461
I o+s:II 62004I

L uu.qog] [ qq,q,ro 
]

149,836,393 144,102,040

87,924,581

61 ,644,4 /3
8,466,881

192,515

Oponing Addition Adiustment
286,000

29,757,861

20,000

187,223

22,167.874
12.733.617

2, /50,683
544,941

82,2.19

84,880

95,000

2,382,411

1.953

26,1 97,586

24,309,011
3.842,280

377,787

152,690

20,317,8'13

12,643,002
4,475,880

120,000

187,360
68,615,298 57,206,028 37,896,745

381,000

32,140.2/2
20,000

36,486

28,047,647

24,399,626

2,117,083
802,728
82.219

286,000

29,757,861

20,000

187,22.3

22,167,874
12.733,617

2,750,683

544,941

82,219
84,880

Oponing Addition Adjustment
21 ,165,759

1,102,980

33,208.554

55,477,293

21,165,759

1,102,980

33,208,554

Opcning Addition Adjustment
6,587,124 218,011,078 218.431.022

6,587,124 218,011,078 218,431,022

62,064,417 218,011,078 2',t8,431,022 61,644,473

t

Note

21 ,1 65,759

1,102,980
33 208 554

55,477,293



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chadered Accountants

(iii) Commorcial Farm:
U.K loan and interest
I and l.easc Sccurity
Salary & wagcs

Sub-Total

(iv) Akandabaria Farm

Salary & wages ([)armancnt)

Sub-Total

24.02 Creditors for goods supplied:
(i) Sugar:
Othcr Party:
Rcjib Ahmcd ( Itaju), t)arsana
Rcsco Lntcrpcisc, [)arsana
I)haka Motal & Machincry storcs, l)arshana
i ucky l\4oto!-s. Jcssorc
f itting ilousc Osmarr Coni

Nol(on I 1d [)haka

i\,4/li Jakarullah & []rothers, Jibannaqar
Computcr CIinic. Chuadanga.
Rangs l"4otor t.td. l)haka
Corona scrvice l.td. Dhaka

f 
)rimc Automobila Ltd. Dhaka

tl.l.'i..A (1.Khulna,

I)cpositcd Against salc of sugar

l"4ctalon Industrics l.td, l)haka
Al Arafa Scintific & Suroical Ltd.

ncw sb onginccring
Sharif baring

Computer point darsana

Total

24.03 Creditors for others financo:
(i) Sugar:

Carcws Workt-.rs & crnployccs union

Gcncral club

Offict-.rs bcncvolont fund

Staff n/clfarf fund

Growe rs we lfare fund

lncome tax realizcd from party

Officors association

Mosquc fund

Carcw's I)arul Quran (ilafejc Madrasha)

VAT rcalized from Contractors
Rcalizcd from rotirod pcrson ([ior audit)

Staff bcncvolent fur']d

[.:xccss roalizod from cmployce
Rofundablc cxccss realized dadon

Carcws Bohomukhi somobai Samitce'
Carcws ladies club
I)onation for dcccascd pcrsor.r

Workcrs profit parlicipation fLrnd

[)rosidcnt rclif flrnd

Walfare ftirrd

Carcws high school

[]angladcsh Cane Rcscarch lrrstitute

[)rokolpo Onudan I:und

O{ficr-.ls Claub

Suqar salcs -l 
ax

[ 
**ozor 

321 I[ 
- -ozor air 

II rrsoo|| so15ooI
I zzsooao|| 741300|

L-, r,el-uU _)l -_t_e,+:.Zt )

a---- 1s2 sis l t- -_- - 1+i o+o I
L I L__-,.__.-_,_-, .-- l

L tqr q1s lL _ 13.q4_o l

900.000

18,000

715,500
732,499
195,002

14,813,052

3,635,029

44,469

303,515

14,270,012
8,405,506

3,641,000

35,000

305,000

102,9S9,697

906,080

3,836,613

35,000

383,423

3.526.180

804,211

25,235

49,000

1,776.841

2,252 178

11,411

229,206
4,841 ,237

51,7 /5,929
533,800

300,1 79

6 331

12 500

500
't43,739

55.314.122

322.440
1.659 ',i64

2,923,168

4,304.475

5,000

361.625

JJJ,JJ I

1 6,876

2 1 5,500

10.76?

1,288,638

16,963

228 7 19

23.580

298,471
't ,01 7,1 05

49,413.172

558,000

300,1 79

6,331

12,500

47,068

44,487,261

322,440
1,659,764

I ,971 .324

5,400

40 000

1,473

604,800

Amount in Taka

30{64024 TT-Glt6-2or;

Opening Addition Adjustment
6,201 ,321

901,500
741,300

130,500
79,537,224

1,020,500
78,024,464

7,844,',l21 79,667,724 79,044,964

Opening Addition Adjustment
143,640 7,586,500 7,537,625
143,640 7,586,500 7,537,625

Opaning Addition Adjustment
59,750

16.821

2,805.401

6.857

45,000

95,898

25,000,000

47,238
4,888,213

'160,250

8,909,556

32,485
1.726

8,982,1 30

2.902,743

eos o+z

1 16,883

1 16,500
38,532,250

111,397

24,O31

1,156,897

101 ,300

109,070

8,998,951

5.670,669

45,000

416,280

1 16,883

116,500

38,522,250

aee,5oo

42,069,1 95 52,522,243 54,770,O33

333,331 1,370,880

16,8/6 I 26,359

215,500 I 549,000

10,762 | 721.737

1 288,638 | 683,205

16,963 | 17,048,267

228,719 i 3,406,310

23,580 | 32,300

298,4'/1 | 234,250
1 017,105 | 18,094,144

49,413,172 | 10.768,263

558,000 | 3.616.800

300,1 79

6,331
'12,500

35,500
47,068 I 401 671

44 487 ,261 i 1 13,826,s58

3?-2,440

1,659,764

1,9.11,324 I t,eSt,gZ+

s,400 I 8,1 35,688

40,000

1 ,473 i 381.950

59.150

37 476

6.857

95,898

25,000,000

4,888,213
160,250

8,909,556

32.485
11.726

111,397

24,031

273,397

101 ,300
1 nq n7n

39,821,406



@ 3r#:*:IvrostaraAram 
& co'

814,760

136,870

31 ,772

Opening Addition Adiustment
1 1,799,489

18,700,000

668,943

2,500

305,583

725,679

32 808

1,800,000

31,476,515 758,487 1,800,000

Oponing Addition Adjustment
2,070,640
8,988,239

(7,792,208)

29,749

524,827

405,259

52,000

12,361.491

10,990,027

12,902,630
01 ?1q

91 8,015

3,396,220

14,000,000

32,483,600
5,132,043

1,000

3,766,086

1.108,950

4,278,506 40,662,698 56,491,679

Iil,r.rf],q91lgp-1..99:Lrs,o-{o-,999II-"ilr,l:[t-?qL--tlq,$*J,itt]

Opcninq Addition Adjustment
2,468,663

1,975,283

1 .27 6,531

617,227

2.467,922
1,615,662

4,443,946 1,893,758 4,083,584

as security deposit against a land lease in 1961

-!e_-l-4&9=-

2s.00

[: I'f) I)roject
Akchashi ficderation (Kallayan)

carcws pu;a mondob

Sub-Total

Othors:
S() curity and othcr deposits
Security deposits for Dokan

Sequrity l)cposit for Sugar

Staff security (by namc)
lncomc tax on salary Incomc

Sub-Total

Providcnt Fund and other Funds
f :rnployccs contribution

I :mploycr contributjon

l.oan Rocovcred from staff
I oan Rccovered from officer

Advancc against t)[ l und
Othcrs trust

t)rofit []onus
Sub-Total

Total (Sugar)

(ii) Distillary:
Balance of advance from customers:
l)arsana Customer l.edger [)alance

t)haka Salcs Office

Sub-Total

(iii) Pharmaccutical

Vat [)ayabie and olhers
Sub-Totai

(iv) Commcrcial Farm:

ll/S Shamsul i{aq & Othors

M/S Abul llossain & Others

Sub-Total I
Note. I hc amount was taken by thc company

Provision for lncomc Tax:
Distillory
Opening []alance
Add: Addition during this ycar

I oss. ficpaymont during this year

Closing Balance

Provision for bad & Doubtful Debts:

i) Sugar:

[.ixod asscts transfcrred by hcad offlcc
S l l) A/C with state Uank of lndia

Cash credit with State Flank of lndia

Security dcposit with Statc llank of lndia

Acc. Cane loan 1974.75 to 1997.98

Total

-ll'- -ro 
ooo I

ll ou,ooo I-ll ---_-_.1sq' 
l

from Shamsul l-laque

f- xa-,72? ,stB l

I zao rez e,z I

| +ss,szs,zso I

[ 299,1014p 
I

,,=_.?y":ll=9.,111..

814,760
91,653 45,217

130,415

814,760

91,653

1 1,799,489

18,700,000

668,943

2,500

305,583

Opening Addition Adjustment
10,000

45,000

55,000

10,000

45,000
55,000

196,345,951

244.679.933

441,025,8;87

222,297.967

)fa,sai 
I

63 785

130 335 
i

28.000 
|

4,553,41 / |

s,ir'sozor 
I

t

Particulars

1,277,271

976.848

2.254.119

Opening Addition Adiustment
62,004 6,454 62,004 6,453

62,004 6,454 62,004 6,4s3



ii) Distillcry Unit:

f)rovision for ISad & t)oubtful debt

Grand Total

Opening Addition Adjustment
10,137,282
10,137,282

6\ Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
C3.ti Cnurtu."d Accountants

l-- 10.13?,2u lf- lo,lCi,)az l

l- To tl,zu ]f - ro:ez,z;z 
I

25,187,483 :.=._-?.11!"-_.1,19_9___:.._?_!l_%493,

Notos Pa rtic u la rs
Amount in Taka

30-06-2024 I I 30-05-2023



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co'
Charlered Accountants

Particulars

27.0A Sales:
A) Sugar
Government Account
I ree Sale
l{ead office
Workers
Growers Accounts
Sales of armY

Net Sales

B) DistilierY:
CountrY SPirit

ttectified sPirit (Original)

t?ectified sPirit (["lomeo)
L)enatured sPirit (l-tr.)

Absolute alcohol
tJangladesh made foreign liquor

Gross Sales
[.ess: Fxcisc duty

t-ess: VA'I' and other charge

Net Sales

C) Pharmaceutical
Non-spirituous medicine (vinegar)
Couchouicine
Hand Sanitizer
L3attery Acid
Caramei
Gross Sales
Less: Sales ileturrr (Vinegar)

Less: VAf and other charg;e

Net Sales
I

D) Commercial Farm:
Sugar cane transferred to sugar unit

Sales to others farms
Cane seed suPPlied to growers

Value of sugar cane used (as seed )

Other crops: Mustard, Lentil, Mug, Kumra''.I-ill, Kalai

Total Sales

E) Experimental Farm AKB:
Sugar cane transferred to sugar unit (M-Ton)

Cane seed suPPlied to other Farm

Cane seed suPPlied to growers

Use Seed for LaboratorY test

Cane seed suPPlied to own farm

Others crops Mustard, Lentil,Mug, Kumra,Till, wheat

Total Sales

F) Jaibo shaar (Bio-Fertilizer)
Sale of products

Grand Total (A+B+C+D+E+F)

4,592,349,853
932,852,447

4,389,129,223
1,031,493,792

3,659,497,406
232,128,294

3,357,635,431
222,012,947

3.427.369.',l13 135,622,482

1,649,390
470,000

41,250
596

2,756,640

2,756,644
214,421

2,542,219

3,439,386
334,805

3,104,581

8,892,186
394,608

2,826,675
11,240

2,265,001
1,420,967

15.810.677

7,103,011
861,166

1,984,210
4,600

1,614,600
847

12.414.637
=#:

19,71 1

3.839.915.971 3,505,745,847

22,425,000
16,733,250
1 1 ,1 00,000
7,128,000

22,262,500
160,867
240,515,995

67,911,000
7,276,000

35,156,000
5,618,250

24,555,700
109,129,849
249,646,799

963,740,209
3,715,626
3,898,133

63,643,0'14
323,609

3,557,029,262

846,075,95s
8,940,867
4,769,161

85,738,747
1 ,174,386

3,442,430,107

2,575,886
500,000

25,000
52,500

286,000
3,439,386

101,436,527
750,675

1,112,715
11,453,155
19,210,246

133,963,318

66,422,285
75,739
16,261

10,952 600
1 5,1 38,1 1 3

92,604,998

ffi
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@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered AccoLrntants

Pa rticula rs

Raw materials lncluding lncidentals
Sugar:
Cost of Cane:
Mills gate
Road/Out center
Commercial farm
Other mills (KSM)
Akandabaria Farm
Less: Shortage Amount from Mills gateicenter
Sub-total
Cost of lncidentals:
Loading and unloading
e Gazetter & e-Purjee
Surecash Service Charge
ln cidonta ls

Cane llealing lncentive
Sub-total
Total

Distillery:
Cost of Molasses:
Molasses from Sugar
Molasses from outside
l-ransportation cost
Total

Pharmaceutical : (Direct Materials)
Others
l-ota I

Akandabaria Farm:
Sugar cane seed/ Others seed
Total

Commercial Farm:
Sugar cane seed/ Others seed
Total

Jaibo Shar (Bio-fertilizer):
Direct Materials and Others
Total
Grand Total

Other Production Materials:
Sugar:
L,ime

Sulpher
Other chemicals
Sub-total

Distillery:
Essr:nce & Flavonng Matcrials
Pyr"idine

Couchochine
Other chemrcals
Sub-total

107,348,270
91,073,585

101,436,527

8,886.s66

308,744,943_

11,472,556
39,870

751 ,786
532.711

7,316,432
20,1 13,355

328,858,303

5,797,776
559,969
(67,635)
319,175

101

_ _12,289,386
__LJ1_&13t12_

94,215,168
644,178,922

1 0,940,'1 90

_249,331,2!o

60,080,033
606,311,603

16,152,922
682,544,5i!_

I

28.02

f-!sz@
.. 1,2:q7 326 _

f-:--:r!pqC
1 ,614,600

[--r-L99qpr5]
_ 111930:905

f-@-rzl
_ . 91007,817

:=JJ!aql3,4e_

f--_ztqg521
.__._ ?!!.q€

[--]!reeal
__ 1319L2j_

f -- _ 8J64ffi-rl
8,164939 _

f- qqrlllrl
_ .81316,531

____9UL4141."

2,149,102
2,460,488

532,756

1f4346-

1,792,755
1,141 ,462

161,

____ ?.lJz,el*

10,316,887
2.389,734

470,000
5,062,946

rllqgJgz_

7,965,330
1,507 ,784

1E'')4.4-71

'13,002,585

28.01

86,542,864
49,288,015
66,422,28s

173,128
7,103,01 1

517
209,54J86_



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

FI Pa rticu la rs

Commercial Farm:
Pest Chemicals/ Chemicals
Fertilizer/ Manure
Sub-total

Akandabaria Farm:
Pest control/Chemicals
Fertilizer/Men u re
Sub-total
Grand Total

Packing Materials
Sugar:
[)oly Bags
Sub-total

Distillery:
Bottle cork and labels
Other materials (Plastic container & packing)
Sub-total

Pharmaceutical:
Bottle, Level, Packing
Sub-total
Grand Total

Factory Salary & Wages (Permanent)
Sugar:
Cane procurement
1'ra nsportation
Crushing and mechanical
Sugar processing
Boiler/Steam generation
Power generation
Electric maintenance
Civil maintenanco
Cane developmcnt
Sub-total

Distillery:
Salary & Wages
Contract l-abour
Other's Allowance (lncentive)
Overtime
Sub-total

Pharmaceutical:
Salary & Wages
Sub-total

Jaibo Saar (Bio-fertilizer):
Salary & Wages
Sub-total
Grand Total

4,421 ,376
10,736

1.nqz4e
10,108,216
1o-,108,216

360,470
1 ,1 89,01 9

__*1,5t_9_,q9_
:lgggg.q!:

[:.?.ll.*5-,,3q
2,2?g$5

27B,BBO

1,437,574

--.- 1'!isA9!-
:,31C9S9

r-**ffi;1| 
---e:jjr:e11]_3,141,823

89,489,239
21,258,026

110,747,264

94,015,944
18,346,625

1 12,362,569

l- s4:.,?N1
543,729

_i_9flqJ?g_

l- 2,31r,-,s??'V

___-_ultilZ_
_-__!_9,04p99_

32,264,392
31,760,512
63,193,055

7,578,709
10,077,254
3,443,198

13,073,343
1,789,462

57,991 ,822
221,'171,747

44,281,151
15,472,486
5,287,005

34,187,716
99,228,418

35,978,867
30,475,091
63,856,219

9,586,289
8.897,226
3,306,479

13,625,030
1,518,308

62,8,si,175
230,fq0,684 .

62,408,965
12,219,844

5,791 ,285
33,954

114,374,957 _

[----lesJee]
_ 49r,760

t--rcM
*___3,U9,q6_7::=rui%-

[-:-:q!!$-l
*, 463,0_1_3

L--_--rc1!ej
____-1Jt9199_
:gg*sJs3-



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

l--l
l-"*'l

28.05

Particulars

Factory Salary & Wages (Seasonal):
Sugar:
Cane procurement
'T ransportation
Crr,rshing and mechanical
Sugar processing
Boi ler/Steam generation
Povrer generation
Electrrc maintenance
Civil maintenance
Cane development
Total

lns u ra nce:
Sugar:
Boiler
Group I nsurance (Permanent)
Group lnsurance (Seasonal)
Total

Repairs & Maintenance:
Sugar:
I ransport Vehicle/ Other Factory supplies
Boiier/Steam & Others
Sub-total

Distillery:
Consumable Spares & Others
Other's Maintenance
Sub-total

Pharmaceutical:
Repairs & Maintenance of plant & machinery
Sub-total
Commercial Farm:
Repairs & Maintenance of plant & machinery
Sub-total

Akandabaria Farm:
Reparrs & Maintenance
Sub-total

Jaibo Saar (Bio-fertilizer):
Repair & Maintenance
Sub-total
Grand Total

Power & Fuel:
Sugar:
l-ubrica nts
Petrol/Octen
tliesel
['urnartce oil /[:ire wood
Electricity Purchase
l3aggas Fuel
ETP Project electric bill
Other Fuel
Sub-total

213,588
365,588

__ ___ qqq!6

200,743
938,749
91 9,1 60

2,058,652

3,508,817
4,119,400

_ 7,628,?17*

3,939,718
3,017,755
6,957,473

10,590,776
2,347,620

12,938,396

9,347,359
2,251,643

1 1,599,002

[-- 
---1L_,----_J:llu.l

___t,24_
l----treqeqC
*___ 4J991$_

f- 44osr]
440,671

f-x3orsltl
1,302,613

=::rue

L---l,8J14
-. -- --!9f14
t--- -usalez-l
-_2;752*9?.

[_--er.ll.l
___ s3,174

[-1361J591
1 ,361 ,1 59_

:4,U2&.=

3,680,351
969,282

16,817,556
4,938,866
2184,034

1 2,1 85
286,482

3,743

?q,8q!,499_

1,845,531
14,52.2

12,118,310
7,724.160
1979,.196

51 ,1 92

. 23,732,91',1

14,076,283
14,668,810
4,704,353

27,542,464
2,290,619

594,449

_*_99,829p28

14,559,376
12,559,501
7,000,064

25,951 ,844
3,236,815

61,542
1,338,840

5,974
30,840

s1f4t39*

28.08

ffi



@
Rahman Mostafa A'lam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

Distillery:
Diesel
['urnance oil & [-ubrlcants
Power & F:uel

Other ['uel
Sub-total

Commercial Farm:
Oil & Lubricants
Sub-total

Akandabaria Farm:
Orl & l ubricants
Sub-total

Jaibo Saar (Bio-fertilizer):
Diesel and Lubricant
Sub-total
Grand Total

28.09 Other Factory Overhead:
Sugar:
[)rinting & stationery
Reni. ratcs & laxes
'1-ravelling expenses
Cane Development ExPenses

Repair & Maintenance
Miscellancous exPenses
Postage, lelegram & TelePhone
Stacking and Loading
lnaugura & entertainment
l. egal [:xpenses
Staff Welfare ExPenses
l raining Expenses
Advcrtisement & publicitY

Grand Total

2Sfil Plantation & Other Operation:
Commercial Farm:
Planiation
I ntt:rculturai oPeration
Muiching & Wceding
lrrigation
Other crops
t)est control/wages
Sub-total

14,330,250
159,179,255
23,027,151

1 10t 4RR

-,__ J39ln,q1

15,428,274
173,773,007

19,532,830
1.222,794

209,956,905

12,156,128

't2,199_J28_

9,998,608
9,998,qq8

1

__I_58q,899_
894,282

-___ ]_4282*.

1.144 1,825,269

u4a3!_
__-__242fi9//!_

'1,825,269_
246.407.975

564,1 59
2,306,484
1,045,164
1,528,753

26,961,007
17,350
58,410

1,077.697
76,378

10 587
71,123
19,747

33,7!6,859

299192
1,482,349
1,143,047
'1 ,557,818

21 ,538,316
12,157
6,360

469,360
149,704

1,040
(20,984)
425.887

IJ,/ /D

_g_,078qE_

7,1 '15,650

4,905,700
1 1,458,600
2,565,300

11,02.7 ,869
3,1 69,950

40J43,06e

3,490,342
5,801,800
5,284,1 50
1,9i6,200
5,892,816
1,608,275

24,053,583

ffi



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Akandabaria Farm:
[)lantation
lntercultural operation
Mulching & Weeding
lrrigation
Other seed/Crops (lncluding expenses)
Pest control/wages
Sub-total
Grand Total

28.11 Harvesting & Transportation:
Commercial Farm:
I larvesting contractor
Sub-total

Akandabaria Farm:
Ha rvestin g contractorfuVages
Sub-total
Grand Total

29.00 Administrative Overhead:
Sugar:
Salary & Wages (Seasonal)
Salary & Wages (Permanent)
Repairs & Maintenance
Printing & Stationary
Rents, rates and taxes
I nsuTance
Traveiing expenses
Postage, Telegram & Telephonc
lnaugural & entertainment
Audit fee & legal expenses
Directors meeting attendance fee/ Remuneration
Advertisement & publicity
Bad debts
Head office overhead
l)ower & FLrel

ly4iscclla ncous cxpcnscs
l')onation
Stacking and loading
Staff welfare Expenses
Deprecation
-T'raining Hxpenses
Sub-total

Distillery:
Salary & Wages
Staff welfare expenses
Printing & Stationery
Rent, rates and Tax's
lnsurance
Travellrng & conveyance
Postage &'Telegram
Entertainment
Head office overheaci
Professional and legal expenses
Misceilaneous
Advertisement
Sub-total

820,436
936,875

1,383,810
171,500
898,842
549,015

4,760,478

-*1-Sg=g
L:lr,qro,q1_rl

12,820,519

f x4eo,B8o l
,________u!9.qq0
_-:J1i91,399_

- _J,5138,014
-=-Jgg4lEgZ:

[--Jl;r 3,sg, I

_ 11,1j-3L92_

[-j Pue*qt
'!rq63,9-:59_

::::JAlgal:

3,023,604
75,991,366

1,558,440
549,396

1,844,380
3,932,356

978,773
152,593

2,146,035
499,728
168,000

2,818,986

70,000,000
222,258
797,611
z.a Loz I

1,410,432
10,641 ,018

328

117289194

977,214
1 141 ,766
1.654,472

55,013
663,482

067

3,640,494
77,202.744

339,144
771 ,486

2,482,920
1 603,506

634,720
145,817

1,203,393
sB0,8s9
135,000
511 ,111
10s,835

66,352,826
247,727
569 07e
137,000

62,216
1 ,497,040

11,654,228
214,068

170,091,213_

28,575,655
500,000
749,845

7,022,519
7,219,512
2,486,469

59,540
1,925,101

550,000,000
243,885
676,931

3 504,526

_ 602,96!,9q3_

21,813,396
400,000
(Iiq ?A?

5.497,314
5,555 855
1,998,842

58,665
1442,716

400 000,000
231,430

4,62.6,917
5,624,483

447,804,877

Pa rticulars

A
(=(o+dJa)



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Padiculars

Pharmaceutical:
Travelling & conveyance
Stocking, loading and handling cost
Rent, rates and I'ax's
Miscellaneous expenses
Sub-total

Commercial Farm:
Salary & Wages (Permanent)
Salary & Wages (Casual)
Printing & stationery
Rent, rates &'tax (Land Revenue)
lnsurance
Staff welfare
Traveling (TA/DA)
Enterlainment
Audit fee & Legar expenses
l oading & lJnloading
Fuel - Others
Advertisement
Miscellaneous expenses
Sub-total

Akandabaria Farm:
Salary & Wages (Permanent)
Salary & Wages (Casual)
Rent. rates & Tax (Land fi.evenue)
I nsu ra nce.T'A/DA

Staff welfare cxpenses
Other miscellaneous expenses
Electricity expenses
Entertainnrent
Printing and stationery
Audit Fee and Legal Fee
Sub-total

Jaibo Shar (Bio-fertilizer)
Rent, rates & taxes
'l ravel & conveyance
Stacking & loading
Printing & Statronery
Miscellaneous (Entertainment)
Sub-total
Grand Total

Selling and Distribution Overhead
Sugar:
Salary & wages (Permanent)
lnsurance
lnaugural & entertainment
'T'ravelling & Conveyance
Stacking & l-oading
Repair & Maintenance
Printing & Stationary
Sub-total

ts,zsl

___*_ q.q48-

600
30,341
1 0,1 64

t,tJ/

_- -_ 42,842

18,341 ,485
34,347,918

134,807
1,079,125

59,503
344,731
331,s57

EO 
'EAJO, JJJ

4/,650
176,590
440,379

16,247
1,704,244

57,082,591

52,600
8,704

474,082
4,800

_ 540,186

_*__913i1t,3,1!_

10,750
JJ, IJJ

3s6,427
1,600

10,831
412,741_

______9Zq&3,q9?_

20,057,024
26,287,709

8,629
649,1 90
145,327
360,573
320,1 60

16,211
23,660

221 ,435

a" roo
LJlt AO

1 ,146,61 5

_ 49,260,321

1,637,967
3,178,148

79,982
717

14,764
22,000

234,682
4,724
3,387
7,645

5,187,51 6

890,484
2,304,490

3,1 01
4,256

20 72Q

17,510
236

6,031
5B

1,299,376
380,601

'10,545

tt)J.ouo
1,137,g52

5,920
12

!,01.q;90

1,673,142
536,806

14,505
159,635

1,239,602
10,578
13,91C

3,648,128

30.00

ffi



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Pa rticulars

Distillery:
Frelght outward (Stacking, l-oading, Docking & tlandling)

Sub-total

Grand Total

Financial expenses
Sugar:
lntorest on loan & credit
E3ank charge
Sub-total

Distillery:
lnterest on loan & creditors
t3ank charge
Sub-total

Jaibo Shar (Bio-fertilizer)
lnterest on loans
Sub-total
Grand Total

Other lncome
Sugar:
Security forfeited
Others misceilaneous income
Rent income from shops
Overhead charges
Sale of empty container and Scrap
[-and Lease
lnterest frrom [Jank
Interest of FDR
Sub-total

Distillery:
Others

. Sub-total
I

Commercial Farm:
Cane transportation I ncorne
l,ease of date tree
L-ease of Land
l.ease of Pond
Sales of Pumkin Seed
lrregular System Adjustment
Sales of Mango, Coconut, Date Juice & Jake fruit
Sales of wood
Other lncome
Sales of Potato
Sub-total

f----1, 15, 
"5001 f- l, 6?€-se

1,952,500 1,679,374

:-::rggHgq: ::!{3I*g
31.00

32.00

257,100,926
41

257,511,570

200,904,545
563,412

20',1,467,957

23,976,306
294,200

--___4279'506

24,645,086
259,920

_____?1f9!,099_

T-rJs?peo-l
2,'157,390

--_-_ 2$p39lq9_

f - ,J5?,3r01

----1,1!2,39!-
:_2?qE99is4_

25s,600
414,977
605,1 20

a lac
JI I L'J

2,249,800
458,263

18,461,816
18,291 ,152
40,739,863

i---8,62i-4?31
8,628,473

f-- 1o/64J6ol
]!tqJ,q0

6,552,894
120,500

19,064,312
1 149 000

411 750

15? 803

4All_,zje

4,923,584
114,200

2.4,183,645
200,000
405,000
(1

246,744
424,906

15

_-_ _!0,501,1Je__

36,400
1,078,929

713,820
47,360

355,954
12,722,274
7E,

_ 39-29li2



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

Akandabaria Farm:
Cane transportation income
Lease of land
Sales of Fire wood
Sub-total

Jaibo Shar (Bio Fertilizer):
Miscellaneous lncome
Sub-total
Grand Total

lruorkers Profit Participation Fund
Distillery
Total

Events after the Reporting Period

__!9,qggJ_q9_ _____838994_

f- 5op3i- 56, l- 44,4t.48t.4u,261)'a

______191039862_ __!!9fi1-

491 ,676
2,687,700

ufgtz6

403,0'1 5

1,520,000
328,085

2,25',1,100

[---ieq]
500

t_-_------------:l

33.00

34.00

i) The Board of Directors in its meeting held on Approved the financial
statements of the company for the year ended 30 June 2024 and authorized the same for issue.

ii) No material events occurred after the date of statement of financial position, non-disclosure of
whrch could affect the ability of the users of these financial statements to make appropriate
evaluation.

35.00 Case Disclouse

Sl No. Case no Particu lars
Current Status of

fhe C:sa

1
I)ewani Appeal-7212.41 5

ldewani-l B/9 /)

SA 4 No 212 of Gholdari farm
claiming 162.05 acres of land out oI

412 acres of company land. Appeal
against judgment in suit no 18197

Constant
communication

contin ue

2
Dewani Appeal-73/20'1 5

(dewani22.l97)

SA 4 No 212 of Gholdari farm
claiming 31.68 acres of land out of
412 acres of company land. Appeal
against judgment in suit no 22197

Constant
communication

continue

3

I

Dewani Appeal-52/2016
(dewanr-153/98)

Litigation for partition. Appeal agarnist
judgement in suit no. 153/98 brought
for 5.32 acres of land in farshedpur
Mauza.

Constant
communication

contin ue

4 Speciai Appeal 120/85

This appellate suit is for the demand
of Rs 1.11,259 instead of Rs.

7214.45 as levied by the settlement
officer for protection of 277.277 acres
of Iand surrendered in 1963 of
various mauzas outside te farm.

Constant
communication

continue

5 t)ewan i-1 79/20"1 0

Litigation for 0 82 acres of land
Hijalgari I Farm Rectification ol
records.

Consiant
communication

continue

6 Dewani-53/90
Mouza: South Chandpur, Dag no: C,S
436, Sa 659 R,s 16888. Suit for
demarcation of 0.38 acres of land.

Constant
communication

conti nue
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Rahman Mostafa,Alam & Co.
Charlered Accountar.tts

Particulars

Sl No. Case no Pa rticu lars Current Status of
the Case

7 Dewani52l2014
Litigation for claim of 33.52 acres of
Gholdari Farm.

(lonsta nt

communication
contin ue

B
Dewani-328121
(dewani-46/09)

2.12. land claim of Begumpur farm
litigation for rectification of records.

Constant
communication

contin ue

o l)ewani-224117
Case related to division of 0.32 acres
of land in Akandabaria Mauza.

Constant
communication

continue

10
MilAppeal-23/20
(Dewani-45/20)

Case on land for mill waste water
discharge pipe.

Constant
communication

continue

11 Money-1120A7

Mr. Badarmal Alam was accused of
misappropriating money due to
shortage of fertilizer and pesticides
while in charge of companys fertilizer
ware house at Mills Gate. However,
the allegations againist him were
proved. This case was filed againist
him to recover ihe embezzled money.

Constant
communication

continue

I

12 Money-1/2009

Money 0112009 case pending in
chuadangasth joint district judge -1

court due to misappropriation of Tk
11,339,581 by mr. Naisir Uddin , Clerk
of cash branch of accounts
department of mill. ln this case,
witness no. 3 has finished testifying
on behalf of the plaintiff. Testimony of
witness no. 4vis ongoing. The total
number of witnesses for the plaintiff is
09 people. The organization continues
to communicate with the court through
lawyers.

Constant
communication

conti nue

13
Dewant-437121
(dewani-10/18)

Case related to 0.66 acre land of Arya
[:arm.

Constant
communication

contin ue

14
Dervani Appeai-30/18
Crrginai case 58i99

Case for" 4.39 acre$ land of
l-arshedpur Farm

Constani
communication

contin ue

Dewani Jari 119"i
Hossainpur village eviction case from
Gholdari farm land.

Constant
conrmunication

conti nue

KP*{*
i(m4$



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

Sl No. Case no Particulars Current Status of
the Case

16 Dewani- 05/16
Case for 1.96 acres of land in
Nabodurgapur mauza no. 1 5

Constant
communication

continue

17 llewani- 216/16
No. 23 Akandabaria Mauza in R S
637 and 639 dag Land record
amendment litiqation.

Constant
communication

conti nue

1B
Dewani- 396/21
(Dewani-57i 1 8)

4.98 acres of land in Gholdari farm
case for.

Constant
communication

conti n ue

19
Dewan - 404121
(Dewani-40/'1 9)

Case for 2.68 acres of land in
Hijjalgari farm

Constant
communication

continue

?.c
Dewant- 22612i
(Dewani-03/20)

Hijjalgari Farm's land case.
Constant

communication
continue

21 Dewani- 15/20
Madrasa building was Constructed in
the mill area.

Constant
communication

continue

22 Dewani- 16/20
Case over the land of bchoto Sholua
Mouza.

Constant
communication

continue

23 Dewani- B7l20
Department for the land of smal
Choto Sholua Mauza distribution.

Constant
communication

continue

24 Dewani- 941202-0 Case about Jhajri farm's land.
Constant

communication
conti nue

25 Petition- 94t20?-A About Jhajri Farm's iand
Oonstant

communication
conti nue

26 Dewani 84122
The mill is located in chandpur mauza
land sLrit.

Constant
conrmunication

continue

?7 F: ouzdhari-418122
Filling the soil in mill Hume pipes by
doing and trying to take possession

Constant
communication

conti nue

ZO Session-836/23
Farm Potato sale money/ check
dishonor case

Constant
communication

continue

2.9 Dewan\-2-2112.4



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

Sl No. Case no Pa rticulars Current Status of
the Case

30 cPt_A-155112
(c Rt. 3844/04)

I

l+ 90 acres of land under Chhota Salua
lMauza undcr llijalgari farm of the mill

lwas purchascd by Kerm & Company and

Ithc S.A. rccord is duly in the namc of
lKerm & Company. Flut the RS rccords
lwcre not registered in thc name of Kerm
l& Company. Md. Mohiuddin, a resrdent of

lCf,ota Saiwa. colluded with the survey
lstaff during thc rcgistration of R.S.

lrecords and fraudulenily registered R.S.

lrecords in his name. Owned. its R.S
lrccord is rntsleading in its ctaim for
ldcclaratory dccrce. Case No. 35/199g

lwas filcd. Whcn thc controversial
ljudgmcnt of the dctcndant Md N/ohi

lUOOin was publishcd. an appeal casc
lwas filed in thc district and session]

liuOOc's court on behalf of the company.i
lAppeal No. 11/2003. ln tho case ofl
lappeat if the judgment of the lower courtl
was upheld. an appeal was again madel
to the High Court Dlvision of the llon,blcl
Supremc Court. cf which No.C. Re:l
3844t2004. As the iligh Court uphetd thcl
judgmcnt of the lower court in the appcall
casc. it was latcr appealed to thcl
Appellate Division of the Suprcme Cotrrt.l
No. CI,LA 155/2012. T hc case isl
currcntly undcr triat. 

I

I

Constant
communication

contin ue

31 c Rr 4607/05

6-r^Ql

At the time of RS record of 2.1 2 acres
of land under Begumpur Mauza under
Begumpur Agricultural Farm of Mill,
Begumpur resident Md. Motaleb Ali in
connivance with survey staff got RS
record in his name. But the said land
/l/as purchased by Kerm & Company
and the land is in possession of Kerm
& Company. Md. Motateb Ati RS filed
a case in Chuadanga Assistant Judge
lourt to obtain possession of the said]
and. of which No. 2211995. As thel
udgment of the case went against thel
>laintiff Motaleb Ali, the plaintiff fitedl
rn appeal in the Court of District andl
lessions Judge, Chuadangastha.l
)earing No.: Appeal-38/1998. As thel
udgment of the said appeal case alsol
vent against the plaintiff, the plaintiffl
iled an appeal case in the High Courtl
)ivrsion of His Excellency Supim Highl
)ourt, Dhaka. of which No-C: Re:l
t6O7l2OO5. The presentl
:ase is pending 

I

Constant
communication

continue



@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Charlered Accountants

Particu la rs

Sl No. Case no Particulars Current Status of
the Case

32 C Rl:5341i2007

As the 50th century land of Khatian
No. 1032 of Begumpur Mauza was
recorded in Khas Khatian No. 1 in the
name of Bangladesh Government, a

case No. Deng-133/98 was filed in

Chuadanga Assistant Judge Court to
amend the record and make it in the
name of Kerm & Company. The case
was transferred to the Joint District
Judge-l Court in 2004 tor trial. whose
No.-Deng-148/04. Deng0ng- 148104
case verdict was in favor of
Bangladesh government, appeal was
made against the verdict of the case
in His Highness High Court. Appeal
No. C: Re: $4A107, which is pending
in the High Court.

Constant
communication

contin ue

33 Criminal Appeal-71 1i06

8,94,507.00 (eight lakh churan two
thousand five hundred and seven)
taken in advance for updating the
license of the vehicles of the
company's transport department and
other documents, without adjustment,
filed a criminal case in his name (Md.

Noormanal lslam Shikder) in the 1st
Class Magistrate Court, Chuadanga.
is done No.: CR-208/04, the case was
subsequently transferred to the
Judge's Court as Government Plaintifl
Special Case- 0212005. Thereafter the
case was transferred to Kushtia Judge
Court as Special Case 0612005.
Judgment of Kushtia Special Court
(22-11-2005 AD: dated judgment) as
going against the company Hon'ble
Supreme Court against the said

|udgment Appeal case filed in High
Court Division is done Criminal
Appeal No.-711106, which Pending
trial in High Court.

Constant
communication

contin ue

ffi



6\ Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Gt CnanereoAccounranrs
TY

Particu lars

Sl No. Case no Particulars Current Status of
the Case

34 C ttlr '1 16/1 1712009

The Commissioner of Customs Excise
and VAT filed an objection on behall
of the mill due to levy of additional
VAT on the Chitagur used for the use
of Chitagur in the distillery plant of that
company. Accordingly, the matter was
heard in the VAT Appellate Tribunal
before their court ("The Commissioner
of Customs Excise and VAT") is

ordered. A writ petition was filed in the
High Court Division of the Supreme
Court against the order of the said
VAT Tribunal. Writ Petition-S994 and
521912000. Civil Appeal-116-
11712009 was filed by "The
Commissioner of Customs Excise and
VAT" in the Appellate Division of the
Supreme Court as the writ petition
was in favor of the mill. The case is

currently under trial.

Constant
communication

contin ue

.E C: Rl: 359i20'14

Plaintiff Ajibar Rahman, Village: 62
Aria, Hi ng Titudah, Chuadanga No.
62 Aria Dhak Mouja filed a case No.
Deng-120194 against 53 defendants in

the Chuadanga Assistant Judge's
Court for construction/property
promotion of a total of 23.99 acres ol
land. Among these 53 people, Keram
& Co. is defendant No. 31. Later
during the course of trial the original
case No. Deng-120/94 was
transferred to Joint District Judge-1
Chuadanga Mokam. whose number is
Deng-72104. The case is followed by

witness, cross-examination and
arguments. ln the judgment, no part or
stain of the company's land (Ariya
Krishi Khamar land) went against the
company. Defendant No. 2 in the case
as the judgment of the case is againsl
the other defendants boy Mr. Abdur
Rahman's Waresh Md. Jamat Ali filed
a case in Hon'ble Supreme Courl
Division F, A-35912014,
which is pending.

Constant
communication

conti n ue



a

@
Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particula rs

Sl No. Case no Particu lars Current Status of
the Case

36
l)ewani Appeal-'1 B/20'1 6
(Original case-1 38/04)

An appeal was made to the High
Court Division of the Supreme Court
when the judgment of the lower court
was upheld in the case of Deng-
1812016 (original case '138/04) by the
Chuadanga District and Sessions
Judge > Court for correction of the
record of 0.60 acres of
Chotaslua Mauza.

Constant
communication

contin ue

37 (-: Rl 359/2014
Mocha: Ramesha Khatun Gong filed a
case 13/1998 in the learned Court
Chuadanqa Mocha bv the heirs of

Constant
communication

continue
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